Article
A Novel Fractional Fourier Transform-Based
ASK-OFDM System for Underwater
Acoustic Communications
Rami Ashri 1 ID , Heba Shaban 1,* ID and Mohamad Abou El-Nasr 2
1 Department of Electronics and Communications Engineering, College of Engineering and Technology,
Arab Academy for Science, Technology & Maritime Transport (AASTMT), Alexandria 1029, Egypt;

promising in UWA channels, and can be combined with some other techniques to enhance the
BER. In addition, the PAPR issue should be addressed carefully. Coding is one of the techniques
that is mentioned in this article as an enhancement for power efficiency, but this is not within the
main scope of this article. The literature is full of techniques and algorithms to reduce PAPR at the
expense of more system complexity. However, these approaches will require further investigation
and improvements to be compatible with the UWA communication channel. Moreover, theoretical
modeling and physical experiments based on field tests will be addressed in the future to support
and emphasize the simulation results presented in this study. More specifically, simulations based on
Watermark benchmark software will be carried out in future work [36].
Author Contributions: Heba Shaban proposed the idea. Rami Ashri and Heba Shaban conceived and designed
the simulations, analyzed the data, and wrote the paper. Heba Shaban and Mohamad Abou El-Nasr reviewed the
paper and simulation results.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Al-Dharrab, S.; Uysal, M.; Duman, T.M. Cooperative Underwater Acoustic Communications [Accepted
From Open Call]. IEEE Commun. Mag. 2013, 51, 146–153. doi:10.1109/MCOM.2013.6553691.
2. Rehan, K.; Qiao, G. A Survey of Underwater Acoustic Communication and Networking Techniques. Res. J.
Appl. Sci. Eng. Technol. 2013, 5, 1778–789.
3. Paul, J.; Gendron, Z.H.M. Shallow Water Acoustic Response and Platform Motion Modeling via
a Hierarchical Gaussian Mixture Model. J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 2016, 139, 1923–1937. doi:10.1121/1.4943552.
4. Che, X.; Wells, I.; Dickers, G.; Kear, P.; Gong, X. Re-Evaluation of RF Electromagnetic Communication in
Underwater Sensor Networks. IEEE Commun. Mag. 2010, 48, 143–151, doi:10.1109/MCOM.2010.5673085.
5. Xiong, F. M-ary Amplitude Shift Keying OFDM System. IEEE Trans. Commun. 2003, 51, 1638–1642.
doi:10.1109/TCOMM.2003.818103.
6. Nasr, M.A.; Shaban, H.A.; Mangoud, M.A. Coded 4-PAM OFDM for High Rate Data Links. In Innovations and
Advanced Techniques in Computer and Information Sciences and Engineering; Sobh, T., Ed.; Springer: Dordrecht,
The Netherlands, 2007; pp. 553–556. doi:10.1007/978-1-4020-6268-1_97.
7. Shaban, H.; Khedr, M.; Hamed, K. M-Ary Amplitude Shift Keying-Orthogonal Frequency Division
Multiplexing for High Data-Rate Wireless Communications Over Rayleigh Fading Channels in Presence of
Carrier Frequency Offset. Adv. Sci. Lett. 2014, 20, 418–421, doi:10.1166/asl.2014.5321.
8. Clemente, M.C.; Paris, J.F. Closed-Form Statistics for Sum of Squared Rician Shadowed Variates and its
Application. Electron. Lett. 2014, 50, 120–121. doi:10.1049/el.2013.0969.
9. Radosevic, A.; Proakis, J.G.; Stojanovic, M. Statistical Characterization and Capacity of Shallow Water
Acoustic channels. In Proceedings of the OCEANS 2009-EUROPE, Bremen, Germany, 11–14 May 2009;
pp. 1–8.
Appl. Sci. 2017, 7, 1286 12 of 13
10. Stojanovic, M.; Preisig, J. Underwater Acoustic Communication Channels: Propagation Models and
Statistical Characterization. IEEE Commun. Mag. 2009, 47, 84–89. doi:10.1109/MCOM.2009.4752682.
11. Bejjani, E.; Belfiore, J.C. Multicarrier Coherent Communications for the Underwater Acoustic Channel.
In Proceedings of the Prospects for the 21st Century OCEANS’96 Conference, Fort Lauderdale, FL, USA,
23–26 September 1996; volume 3, pp. 1125–1130.
12. Lam, W.K.; Ormondroyd, R.F. A Coherent COFDM Modulation System for a Time-Varying Frequency-Selective
Underwater Acoustic Channel. In Proceedings of the Seventh International Conference on Electronic
Engineering in Oceanography—Technology Transfer from Research to Industry, Southampton, UK,
23–25 June 1997; pp. 198–203.
13. Kim, B.C.; Lu, I.T. Parameter Study of OFDM Underwater Communications System. In Proceedings of
the OCEANS 2000 MTS/IEEE Conference and Exhibition, Providence, RI, USA, 11–14 September 2000;
Volume 2, pp. 1251–1255.
14. Kang, T.; Iltis, R.A. Iterative Carrier Frequency Offset and Channel Estimation for Underwater Acoustic
OFDM Systems. IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun. 2008, 26, 1650–1661. doi:10.1109/JSAC.2008.081205.
15. Stojanovic, M. OFDM for Underwater Acoustic Communications: Adaptive Synchronization and Sparse
Channel Estimation. In Proceedings of the 2008 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and
Signal Processing, Las Vegas, NV, USA, 31 March–4 April 2008 ; pp. 5288–5291.
16. Kuai, X.; Sun, H.; Zhou, S.; Cheng, E. Impulsive Noise Mitigation in Underwater Acoustic OFDM Systems.
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol. 2016, 65, 8190–8202. doi:10.1109/TVT.2016.2516539.
17. Li, B.; Huang, J.; Zhou, S.; Ball, K.; Stojanovic, M.; Freitag, L.; Willett, P. MIMO-OFDM for High-Rate
Underwater Acoustic Communications. IEEE J. Ocean. Eng. 2009, 34, 634–644. doi:10.1109/JOE.2009.2032005.
18. Li, B.; Zhou, S.; Huang, J.; Willett, P. Scalable OFDM Design for Underwater Acoustic Communications.
In Proceedings of the 2008 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing,
Las Vegas, NV, USA, 31 March-4 April 2008; pp. 5304–5307.
19. Songzuo, L.; Lu, M.; Hui, L.; Tingting, C.; Gang, Q. Design and Implementation of OFDM Underwater